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Caribbean Regional Conference on the Protection of Vulnerable Persons in Mixed Migration Flows 
 

Promoting Cooperation and Identification of Good Practices 
 

Nassau, The Commonwealth of The Bahamas - 22-23 May 2013 
 

 

List of Participants and Contact Information 

First Name Last Name Title Organization Department Address City Country Tel Email 

Lois Adams 
Falconer Honorary Liaison Officer UNHCR  14 Heathwood Manor Kingston 8 Jamaica 1876 969 1289 honliaison@gmail.com 

Soufiane Adjali Head of National Office UNHCR  UNHCR Haiti  Haiti 1202 243 7626 adjali@unhcr.org 

Errol Alexander Deputy Commissioner of Police Ministry of Home Affairs and 
National Security 

Royal St. Lucian 
Police Force Bridge Street Castries St. Lucia 1758 456 5704 zandalex@hotmail.com 

Luis Amorós 
Núñez Official of Multilateral Ministry of Foreign Affairs Mulitlateral 

Department Calzada 360, Havana Cuba 1537 836 4378 lamoros@minrex.gov.cu 

Choo Anyin Head of Diaspora Unit Ministry of Foreign Affairs Diaspora Unit 254 South Road Georgetown Guyana 011592 226 
9142 achoo@minfor.gov.gy 

Lliani Arthurs Director of Human Services 
Ministry of Human Development, 
Social Transformation & Poverty 

Alleviation 
Human Services 40 Regent Street Belize City Belize 011501 227 

3898 director.hsd@humandev.gov.bz 

Enrique August Acting Director NGO Help for Progress Ltd  No. 2 Slim Lane Belmopan Belize 011501 802 
2371 rico_epa2@yahoo.com 

Vlatko Avramovski Data Management Unit Programme 
Manager IOM Port-au-Prince  

Area 5, Minustah 
Logistic 

Route de L’aéroport, 
Tabarre 

Port-au-Prince Haiti  vavramovski@iom.int 

Maria Bances Del 
Rey Senior Regional Protection Officer UNHCR  

1775 K Street, Suite 
300 

Washington DC 
20006 U.S.A 1202 243 7626 bances@unhcr.org 

Norman Bastian Senior Immigration Officer Department of Immigration  Hawkins Hill Nassau The Bahamas 1242 502 0568  

Gisele Bonnici Americas Regional Coordinator International Detention Coalition  Atlixco 60, Col. Condesa Mexico 01152-1-55-
21070014 gbonnici@idcoalition.org 

Rukiya Brown Programme Assistant IOM Kingston  25 Dominica Drive Kingston 5 Jamaica 1876 968 0569 rbrown@iom.int 
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Jean-
Buteaux Coriolan First Assistant Director Ministry of Foreign Affairs Direction of Legal 

Affairs 5A Delmas 60 Musseau Haiti 1509 2813 1197 jbcoriolan@yahoo.com 

Natalie Cox Senior Foreign Service Officer Ministry of Foreign Affairs & 
Foreign Trade  1 Culloden Rd St Michael Barbados 1246 431 2261 ncox@foreign.gov.bb 

Advardo Dames Inspector Royal Bahamas Police Force  Crime Detective Unit Grand Bahama The Bahamas 1242 350 3107 aldamessr@yahoo.com 

Deniese Daniels Office Manager/Disaster Manager Red Cross  
PO Box 3338 Road 

Town Tortola British Virgin 
Islands 1284 494 6349 info@bviredcross.org 

Alberto De Aragón Associate Protection Officer (Consultant) UNHCR Cuba  UNDP Office in Cuba Havana Cuba 1537 204 1513 aragon@unhcr.org 

John Dinkelman Charge D' Affaires Embassy of the United States of 
America   Nassau The Bahamas   

Simon Excell Risk/Change Manager Ministry of Border Control & 
Larbour    

Turks & Caicos 
Islands 1649 946 4233 simon.excell@btinternet.com 

Dorothy Fraser Director General Guyana Red Cross  XX Barrack St. Georgetown Guyana 011592 223 
8287 dorothya.fraser@yahoo.com 

Barry Fredema Senior Policy Maker/TIP Coordinator Ministry of Justice  Wilhelmina Plein  Curacao 011599 463 
0652 bccfredema@yahoo.com 

Camille Gaghadar International Relation Officer Ministry of Foreign Affairs  Waterfront Complex Port of Spain Trinidad & 
Tobago 1868 623 6894 gaghadarc@foreign.gov.tt 

Laurencia Gaillard Director General Saint Lucia Red Cross  Vigie Castries St. Lucia 1758 452 5583 sluredcross@candw.lc 

Clara Gardiner Permanent Secretary Ministry of Border Control and 
Labour  

Three Degrees Office 
Complex Grand Turk Turks & Caicos 

Islands 
1649 946 2801 

ext 40709 
cgardiner@gov.tc or 

cgardiner65@yahoo.com 

Raymond Gibson Consultant Ministry of National Security  
3rd Floor Churchill 

Building Nassau The Bahamas 1242 356 4402 raygibson2003@yahoo.com; 
raymondgibson@bahamas.gov.bs 

Diego Gomez Programme Associate UNHCR  
1775 K Street, Suite 

300 
Washingston 

D.C U.S.A 1202 243 7626 gomezd@unhcr.org 

Gregoire Goodstein Chief of Mission IOM Port-au-Prince  
Area 5, Minustah 

Logistic Port-au-Prince Haiti  ggoodstein@iom.int 

Steven Griner Senior Specialist Organization of American States  1889 F Street Washington DC 
20006 U.S.A 1202 370 5059 Sgriner@oas.org 

Santo 
Domingo 

Guerrero 
Clase Director Armed Forces, CESFRONT  Cl Lope de Vega Santo Domingo Dominican 

Republic 

1809 732 4715 
ext 101, 102, 

103 
gclase@hotmail.com 

H.E. Ernesto Guzmán Ambassador of the Republic of Cuba to 
the Bahamas 

Embassy of the Republic of Cuba 
in The Bahamas   Nassau The Bahamas   



3 

 

Caroline Harewood-
Turnquest Director General Bahamas Red Cross Society  John F. Kennedy Drive Nassau The Bahamas 1242 323 7370 redcross@bahamas.net.bs 

Aimee Henriquez Policy Advisor & Legal Aid Directorate of Alien Integration, 
Policy & Admission (DIMAS)  Wilhelminastraat 31-33 Oranjastad Aruba 011297 522 

1568 aimee.henriquez@aruba.gov.aw 

Haris Hussain Consultant UNHCR  
1775 K Street, Suite 

300 Washington D.C. U.S.A 1202 696 1165 hussainh@unhcr.org 

Doug Jannusch U.S. Coast Guard Liaison Officer Embassy of the United States of 
America   Nassau The Bahamas 1242 322 1181 jannuschDA@state.gov 

Tae Johnson Assistant Director, Custody Management Department of Homeland Security 
Immigration and 

Customs 
Enforcement 

500 12th Street SW 
#8056 

Washington, DC 
20536 U.S.A 1202 732 3110 Tae.D.Johnson@ice.dhs.gov 

Buti Kale Deputy Regional Representative for the 
US and the Caribbean UNHCR  1775 K Street Washington D.C. U.S.A 1202 243 7614 kale@unhcr.org 

Stanford Kelly Probation Officer Ministry of Social Services 
Department  Brades  Montserrat 1664 491 3895 kellys@gov.ms or 

stanford_kelly@hotmail.com 

Olivia Kemp Administrative Cadet Ministry of Foreign Affairs & 
Immigration  West Bay Street Nassau The Bahamas 1242 356 5956 oliviakemp@bahamas.gov.bs 

Edgar Kemp Inspector Royal Bahamas Police Force  Police Headquarters Nassau The Bahamas 1242 322 2820 edkempy@hotmail.com 

Susanne Knowles Public Affairs and Communication 
Officer Ministry of National Security  

3rd Flooe Churchill 
Building Nassau The Bahamas 1242 356 6792 susanneknowles@bahamas.gov.bs 

Michael La Haye Honorary Liaison UNHCR  P. Gallegostraat 14  Aruba 011297 582 
2219 unhcr.aruba@gmail.com 

Stephen La-Roda Chief Immigration Officer Department of Immigration  Hawkins Hill Nassau The Bahamas 1242 502 0542 stephenlaroda@bahamas.gov.bs 

Roslyn (Sue) Le Mesurier Manager Migration Unit International Federation of Red 
Cross & Red Crescent Societies Migration Unit 17 Chemin Des Crets 

Petit Saconnex Geneva Switzerland 01141 22 730 
4369 sue.lemesurier@ifrc.org 

Keisha Livermore Head of Office IOM Kingston  25 Dominica Drive Kingston 5 Jamaica 1876 968 0569 klivermore@iom.int 

Fausteen Major-Smith Assistant Director Department of Immigration  Hawkins Hill Nassau The Bahamas 1242 502 0567 fauseensmith-major@bahamas.gov.bs 

Mervin Manderson Immigration Officer Ministry of Internal & External 
Affairs 

Immigration 
Department Elgin Avenue Grand Cayman Cayman Islands 1345 949 8344 mervin.manderson@gov.ky 

Janice Marshall Deputy Director UNHCR 
Division of 

International 
Protection 

94 Rue Montbrillant Geneva Switzerland 01141 227 
398598 mashalj@unhcr.org 
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Anthony McCartney Sergeant Royal Bahamas Police Force  Central Detective Unit Nassau The Bahamas 1242 502 9991 anthonytoons86@yahoo.com 

Kelly McCray Rangel Fellow Embassy of the United States of 
America   Nassau The Bahamas 1242 322 1181 McCrayK@state.gov 

Emil Michael Education Officer - School 
Administration Services 

Ministry of Education, Youth, 
Sports and Gender Affairs  

Government Office 
Complex St John's Antigua & 

Barbuda 1268 468 3004 emilmichael@gmail.com 

Sharon Miller nee 
Smith Director, Economic Affairs Department Ministry of Foreign Affairs and 

Foreign Trade 
Economic Affairs 

Department 21 Dominica Drive Kingston 5 Jamaica 1876 926 4220 sharon.miller@mfaft.gov.jm 

Chissey Mueller Project Manager IOM Port of Spain   Port of Spain Trinidad & 
Tobago 

1 868 623 2441 
ext 13104 cmueller@iom.int 

Juan Carlos Murillo Senior Legal Officer, UNHCR Costa Rica Regional Legal Unit Rorhmoser  Costa Rica 011506 229 
66800 ext 12 murillo@unhcr.org 

Marja Naarendorp President Suriname Red Cross Society  Gravenberchstraat 2-6  Suriname 011597 498 520 surcross@sr.net or marjah@hotmail.com 

Rochelle Nakhid Assistant Living Water Community  109 Frederick Street  
Trinidad & 

Tobago 1868 625 6730 rmcnakhid@gmail.com 

Jondo Obi Director Cayman Islands Redcross  P.O. Box 10508 Grand Cayman Cayman Islands 1345 949 6785 director@redcross.org.ky 

Judith Osuman Delegate for CARICOM States International Committee of the Red 
Cross  Regional Delegation, Caracas Venezuela 01158 212 265 

7740 juosuman@icrc.org 

Robert Paiva Regional Director for Central and North 
America and the Caribbean IOM San Jose   San Jose Costa Rica 011506 2212-

5336 rpaiva@iom.int 

Peter Parker Assistant Director of Immigration Ministry of Border Control and 
Labour 

Immigration 
Department Sam's Building Providenciales Turks & Caicos 

Islands 1649 946 4233 pparker@gov.tc 

Brian Parkes Assistant Superintendent of Police Royal Grenada Police Force  Fort George St George's Grenada 1473 440 2456 nefonda@hotmail.com 

Brodrick Penn Deputy Secretary Premier's Office  Road Town Tortola British Virgin 
Islands 1284 468 9434 brpenn@gov.vg 

Kathleen Pinard-Byrne Director General/Honorary Liaison Dominica Red Cross  National Headquarters Goodwill Dominica 1767 448 8280 directorgeneral@redcross.dm 

Marlen Piñeiro Assistant Attaché - Removals Department for Homeland Security 
Immigration and 

Customs 
Enforcement 

Unit 3190 Box 299  Guatemala 011502 2366 
5942 Marlen.Pineiro@ice.dhs.gov 

Zizi Pitcairn Foreign Service Officer 
Ministry of External Affairs, 
International Trade and Civil 

Aviation 

Consular 
Department Rodney Bay Gros Islet St. Lucia 1758 468 4566 zizi.pitcairn@govt.lc 
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Sheldon Pitterman Regional Representative for the US and 
the Caribbean UNHCR   Washington D.C. U.S.A 1202 243 7611 pitterman@unhcr.org 

Gerald Price Red Cross President Red Cross  Old Parham Rd St. John's Antigua & 
Barbuda 1268 462 0800 gerryprice@live.com 

Oliver Profitt Research Officer Ministry of Home Affairs Research Officer 6 Brickdam Georgetown Guyana 011592 227 
5214 oliverprofitt_moha@hotmail.com 

Rui Reis Regional Coordination Officer for the 
Caribbean and Chief of Mission - Guyana IOM Georgetown   Georgetown Guyana 011592 227 

4373 roreis@iom.int 

George Reynolds Port Commander/Immigration Officer III Immigration and Nationality 
Department  1 Dry Creek Rd Belmopan City Belize 011501 822 

3860 george.reynolds@immigration.gov.bz 

Derek Rieksts Chief of Staff Homeland Security Task Force 
Southeast   Miami, Florida U.S.A 1305 415 6679 Derek.H.Rieksts@uscg.mil 

Karen Rigby Deputy Permanent Secretary Ministry of National Security   Nassau The Bahamas 1242 502 3313 kgrenrigby@bahamas.gov.bs 

Sharmaine Rivers General Manager Red Cross  Airport Rd #34  St. Maarten 1721 545 2333 info@redcross-sxm.org 

Janice Robinson Immigration Officer II Immigration Department  Wharf Rd Bridgetown Barbados 1246 434 4158 janice.robinson@barbados.gov.bb 

Stephanie Robinson Protection Officer UNHCR  1775 K St. Washington D.C. U.S.A 1202 296 5791 robinson@unhcr.org 

Brendalee Rolle Welfare Officer Bahamas Red Cross Society  John F. Kennedy Drive Nassau The Bahamas 1242 323 7370 broller@bahamasredcross.com 

Santo 
Miguel Roman Garcia Deputy Director General of Migration Directorate of Migration   Santo Domingo Dominican 

Republic 1809 535 0039 santoroman@yahoo.com 

Ricky Rouphine Branch Coordinator Anguilla Red Cross  
Old Cottage Crocus 

Hill The Valley Anguilla 1264 497 0406 rouphinera@yahoo.com or 
rrouphine@redcross.org.ai 

Mashanna Russell Administrative Cadet Ministry of Foreign Affairs & 
Immigration 

Legal Affairs 
Division West Bay Street Nassau The Bahamas 1242 502 9518 mashannarussell@bahamas.gov.bs 

Kelly Salmond Consultant on the Social Determinants of 
Health PAHO/WHO  Grovesnor Circle Nassau The Bahamas 1242 445 4834 salmondk@paho.org 

Agatha Simmons Senior Assistant Secretary Ministry of National Security  
Administrative 

Complex Kingstown St. Vincent & 
The Grenadines 

1784 456 1111 
ext 364 dorensimmons@yahoo.com 

Alex Sokoloff Political/Economic Officer Embassy of the United States of 
America   Nassau The Bahamas 1242 322 1181 sokoloffAW@state.gov 
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Sally Sternal Political/Economics Officer Embassy of the United States of 
America   Nassau The Bahamas 1242 322 1181 sternalS@state.gov 

Evan Stewart Program Analyst Department of State  2025 E Street Washington DC 
20522 U.S.A 1202 453 9272 Stewartea@state.gov 

Hendrik Stomp Manager Red Cross Curacao  Fokkerweg # 5  Curacao 0115999 461 
4644 henkstomp@yahoo.com 

Adrian Strachan Manager, Private Sector Security Ministry of National Security  
3rd Floor Churchill 

Building Nassau The Bahamas 1242 356 6793 adrianstrachan@bahamas.gov.bs 

Boodram Supersad Immigration Officer Ministry of National Security Immigration 
Division 67 Frederick Street Port of Spain Trinidad & 

Tobago 1868 669 5901 bsupersad7@yahoo.com 

Troy Thomas Senior Immigration Officer Ministry of Internal & External 
Affairs 

Immigration 
Department Elgin Avenue Grand Cayman Cayman Islands 1345 949 8344 troy.thomas@gov.ky 

Catherine Tobin Senior Protection Associate UNHCR  1775 K Street NW Washington D.C. 
20003 U.S.A 1202 243 7613 tobin@unhcr.org 

Lucretia Tolud-Redan Deputy Permanent Secretary - Consular 
Affairs Ministry of Foreign Affairs   Paramaribo Suriname 011597 410 251 lucretiaredan@live.com 

Etta Toure Foreign Affairs Officer Department of State (USA)  2025 E Street Washington DC 
20522 U.S.A 1202 453 9386 Toureeb@state.gov 

Rupert Tyrell President Red Cross  Red Cross Hill Basseterre St Kitts & Nevis 1869 465 2585 winstontyrell_900@yahoo.com 

Gonzalo Vargas Llosa Chief of Mission, Santo Domingo UNHCR  Manuel De Jesus Santa Domingo Dominican 
Republic 1809 274 7111 vargas@unhcr.org 

Steve Vernon Deputy Director, Immigration Passport, Immigration & 
Citizenship  25 Constant Spring Rd Kingston 10 Jamaica 1876 754 7422 steve.vernon@pica.gov.jm 

Ivor Walker Chief Immigration Officer Ministry of National Security Immigration 
Department PO Box 2722 St. John's Antigua & 

Barbuda 1268 562 1010 ivor.walker@antigua.gov.ag 

Christopher Williams President Grenada Red Cross    Grenada 1473 440 1483 grercs@spiceisle.com 

Cy Winter Chief of Mission IOM Santo Domingo  
Moisés Garcia 25 

Gazcue Santo Domingo Dominican 
Republic 1 809 688 81 74 cwinter@iom.int 

Colin Young Regional Maritime Adviser International Maritime 
Organization  127-129 Duke Street  

Trinidad & 
Tobago 1868 624 6159 cpyoung@imo.org 

 


